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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Potentially avoidable and ambulatory care sensitive hospitalizations 
among forced migrants: protocol for a systematic review and meta- 
analysis 

AUTHORS Lichtl, Celina; Gewalt, Sandra; Noest, Stefan; Szecsenyi, Joachim; 
Bozorgmehr, Kayvan 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Violeta Niego Perestrelo de Alarcão 
Instituto de Medicina Preventiva e Saúde Pública  
Faculdade de Medicina, Universidade de Lisboa  
Avenida Professor Egas Moniz - 1649-028 Lisboa, Portugal 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a very clear, well-written proposed design to 
conduct a systematic review and meta-analysis related to potentially 
avoidable and ambulatory care sensitive hospitalizations among 
forced migrants with the goal of increasing evidence-based decision-
making. This is a very relevant and new open research topic. The 
authors seem to have been very careful in designing their approach.  
The scope of the review is vast - all forced migrants, all conditions, 
with no time restrictions, and including grey literature. Clearly, some 
of the scope will be shaped by the exclusion criteria and other 
methodological considerations. But it's not clear what will be left and 
how useful the findings will be. That's always the case and so that's 
not a weakness of the study, per se.  
Additionally, the article does not include a (potential) limitations 
section (besides the strengths and limitations box), although there 
are limitations that would apply to the review.  
 
The authors describe a second strategy (internet search) to identify 
grey literature, using the search engine Google. It would be 
expected that the selected databases would give important results. 
In addition, the google scholar search identified in the first strategy 
may already present further relevant studies not published in 
conventional academic journals.  
 
Considering the selection of studies, the authors state that if the 
screening process of the initial 10% of articles indicates the 
necessity to perform alterations, redefinitions will be executed in 
inclusion and exclusion criteria. Shouldn’t the authors also consider 
reformulating the search terms combination?  
 
For some outcomes, the included studies may have used definitions 
which are different to those stated in the protocol. How will the 
authors deal with this inconsistency between the studies?  
The authors could consider contacting the authors of included 
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studies to clarify any ambiguities or lack of detail in the methods or 
results.  
 
I only have a few additional specific comments for the authors to 
clarify/address:  
 
1. Background:  
p4 first paragraph – Please indicate date of the initial records and 
specify the receiving countries; second paragraph – indicate % 
within forced migrants  
Please consider the inclusion of a paragraph concerning the health 
conditions of forced migrants.  
P5 line 9 - Give examples of most frequent barriers; line 40 
Deprivation and poor health conditions are known risk factors for 
hospitalization. Please consider introducing a paragraph concerning 
the existent studies conducted among vulnerable groups and 
discussing the possibility of the conflicting interpretation of 
hospitalization rates for ACSCs as an indicator of PHC efficiency 
and quality; line 45 Include people with disabilities and consider 
including the elderly and the homeless among the vulnerable 
subgroups.  
 
2. Methods and design  
p.6 line 32 – please include people with disabilities  
p.11 - please detail statistical analyses  
p.12 line 31 – please clarify the focus of the understanding of access 
to primary care - barriers to? missing opportunities?  

 

REVIEWER Ana Requena Méndez 
ISGlobal, Barcelona Institute for Global Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a protocol of a systematic review aimed to assess the 
prevalence of potentially preventable hospitalizations or ambulatory 
care sensitive hospitalizations in the migrant population. The idea is 
interesting and pertinent although there are probably few studies 
assessing this topic and the analysis and synthesis of data may be 
difficult. I do not think that there will be enough data to stratify by 
sex, age or special subgroups  
Some minor comments:  
Page 1, line 5  
I would also include economic reasons as a drive for “forced” 
migration  
Page 1, line 13. I would include here a reference. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 
 

Reviewer 1: Violeta Niego Perestrelo de Alarcão, Instituto de Medicina Preventiva e Saúde Pública, 
Faculdade de Medicina, Universidade de Lisboa 

The authors present a very clear, well-written 
proposed design to conduct a systematic review 
and meta-analysis related to potentially avoidable 
and ambulatory care sensitive hospitalizations 
among forced migrants with the goal of increasing 
evidence-based decision-making. This is a very 

We thank the reviewer for the positive comments 
on our protocol. 
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relevant and new open research topic. The 
authors seem to have been very careful in 
designing their approach.  
 

The scope of the review is vast - all forced 
migrants, all conditions, with no time restrictions, 
and including grey literature. Clearly, some of the 
scope will be shaped by the exclusion criteria and 
other methodological considerations. But it's not 
clear what will be left and how useful the findings 
will be. That's always the case and so that's not a 
weakness of the study, per se.  
 

We agree with the reviewer. Indeed, it is unclear 
what will be left. The minimum benefit, however, 
will be that we will generate a baseline to assess 
the further development in this field. We agree 
that this is always the case and have performed 
no changes. 

Additionally, the article does not include a 
(potential) limitations section (besides the 
strengths and limitations box), although there are 
limitations that would apply to the review. 

The (strengths and) limitations of the study have 
been included in the manuscript on p.12, line 17-
24.  

Considering the selection of studies, the authors 
state that if the screening process of the initial 
10% of articles indicates the necessity to perform 
alterations, redefinitions will be executed in 
inclusion and exclusion criteria. Shouldn't the 
authors also consider reformulating the search 
terms combination? 

The number and extent of results in our initial 
database search has proved to be satisfactory 
and we believe that it would be more efficient to 
adjust inclusion or exclusion criteria if necessary.  
We will of course consider reformulating the 
search terms combination if the adjustment of 
inclusion- and exclusion criteria does not seem 
sufficient. Any changes and deviations from the 
protocol will be documented and reported in the 
final review report. 
 

For some outcomes, the included studies may 
have used definitions, which are different to those 
stated in the protocol. How will the authors deal 
with this inconsistency between the studies? 

This is very much possible. We will screen and 
select the articles primarily according to our 
inclusion- and exclusion criteria. If we observe 
relevant differences concerning definitions, which 
affect our selection process, we will mark them 
and discuss them among the reviewers to find a 
consensus.  

The authors could consider contacting the 
authors of included studies to clarify any 
ambiguities or lack of detail in the methods  or 
results. 

Yes, if clarification concerning definitions or other 
aspects of studies is necessary, we will contact 
the respective authors. We have added this on 
page XY. 

p4 first paragraph - Please indicate date of the 
initial records and specify the receiving countries;  

The primarily receiving countries have been 
added on  p.4, line 9. 
. 

P.4 second paragraph: indicate % within forced 
migrants  

Added p.4, line 16 

P.4: Please consider the inclusion of a paragraph 
concerning the health  conditions of forced 
migrants. 

Added p.5, second paragraph (from line 16) 

P.5, line 9: Give examples of most frequent 
barriers 

Added p.5, line 6 

P.5, line 40: Deprivation and poor health 
conditions are known risk factors 
for hospitalization. Please consider introducing a 
paragraph concerning the existent studies 
conducted among vulnerable groups 
and discussing the possibility of the conflicting 
interpretation of hospitalization rates for ACSCs 
as an  
indicator of PHC-efficiency  and -quality. 

We have added a sentence emphasizing the 
need for appropriate adjustment for potential 
confounders (p.6., lines 13.15). Furthermore, 
potential confounders will also be systematically 
extracted (see data extraction file and p.11, line 
16) if addressed by primary studies. 

P.5, line 45: Include people with disabilities and 
consider  including the elderly and the homeless 

People with disabilities have been added to our 
vulnerable subgroups on p.6, line 14. 
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among the vulnerable subgroups.     

p.6 line 32: please include people with disabilities  Added on p. 7, line 9. 

p.11: please detail statistical analyses We added details on the statistical analysis on 
page 12, line 15 onwards. 

p.12 line 31: please clarify the focus of the 
understanding of access to primary care - barriers 
to? Missing opportunities? 

This sentence has been rephrased and clarified 
on p. 13, line 20. 

Reviewer 2: Ana Requena Méndez, ISGlobal, Barcelona Institute for Global Health 

Page 1, line 5: I would also include economic 
reasons as a drive for "forced" migration.  

We agree that economic reasons can be a push 
factor for migrants and could be included in the 
concept. However, we think it would make it 
difficult to distinguish between regular and forced 
migrants if we include this factor in our spectrum.  

Page 1, line 13: I would include here a reference. Added on p.4, line 11.   

 
 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Violeta Niego Perestrelo de Alarcão 
Instituto de Medicina Preventiva e Saúde Pública, Faculdade de 
Medicina, Universidade de Lisboa, Portugal 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It is a pleasure to read this revised paper on "Potentially avoidable 
and ambulatory care sensitive hospitalizations among forced 
migrants." This is an improved manuscript in many respects, and 
there are just minor details in need of attention:  
Please add terminal punctuation mark. P. 6 line 11  
Please correct typographical error. P. 9 line 2 - Endnote  
Please add terminal punctuation mark. P. 9 line 3  
Please correct typographical error. P. 11 line 23 

 

REVIEWER Ana Requena Méndez 
Barcelona Institute for Global Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think economic reasons for migration may not be equivalent to 
regular migrants. There may be irregular migrants that have 
migrated due to economic reasons. However, I understant the point 
of the author; so I leave the decision to include it in the hands of the 
author.   
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